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59/27/2 
59/22/4 

The General Manager 
!3P New Zealand Limited 
P.O. Box 892 
WELLINC,TON 

De ar Sir, 

Recently the Company's Operations Manager advised the 
Hoard (Hef' . OL2/222 and OL4/222) regarding preliminary 
planning as to a proposal to establish a Lube Blen~ Plant 
at Hamer Street involving five additional bulk tanks and 
an additional 6" wharfline .from Wynyard Wharf to service 
the installation. 

The matter may present f'.ew problems in the technical sense 
but arising from it, I f'.eel obliged to raise the general 
issue of land occupation at Auckland, directly with you . 

The shortage o.f land at this Port for bulk storage of' 
petroleum products and uncertainty as to the future industry 
requirements, along with the limited tenure rights held by 
your Company at Mechanics Bay arc matters which need no 
restating in detail. 

Similarly you are aware of various ideas, including those :for 
bunkering facilities to serve container vessels at Fergusson 
Wharf and possible use by your Company of the 2J acre ex 
Aickin block at Freemans Bay . 

Such matters have not made progress as the Board requires some 
positive indication regarding your Company's plans for 
relocation from Mechanics Bay and a worthwhile understanding 
with the Industry regarding volume movement of petroleum 
products through the Port as a prerequisite to land adjustments, 

A further factor which now arises stems from the growth in 
container service requirements to support the Fergusson Wharf 
Terminal. This will oblige the Board at an early date to 
commence to recover possession of land occupied by BP at 
Mechanics Bay, with the initial step involving the 1¾ acr~s 
at the Hestern end o:f your holding, 

I have judged this current review warranted, to ensure that you 
can weigh all relevant factors in any decision to use prime land 
at Hamer Street for a new activity. 

Further formal advice will :follow in due course as to the 
western sector of the Mechanics Bay land, 

The Chief Engineer 

Copy £or info~mation. 
,; 

GENERAL MANAcfER / 

Yours faithfully, 

GENERAL 
.!<<( 

MANAGER 
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THE CHIEF b'NGIUEER 

13 November, 1970 

THE OP1.'RATIONS MANAGER 

DA.., G EROm., GOO JS ACT 

1r_;TROLEUM STO.,AGB COM.UTTEE . 

(Your r •• emo 1o . 11. 70 refers) 

r:y last record of any contact with thi s 
Committee i s Juno, 1963 . 

There seems little point in r e taining such a 
Committee or Doard's rerresentation on it since matters 

of oil ot orage now are adequately controlled by close 
lia i oon between the Oil Industry , the Doard, the City 
Council and the Chief Inspector of Expl osives . 

CllIEF £HGIN.i::EH. TO TIIE BOARD . 

RAJS :NKR 



MEMORANDUM 
FROM 

OPERATIONS MANAGER TO 

10 November 1970 
CHIEF ENGtN'tEif 
HARBOURMASTER 
TRAFFIC MANAGER 

• 

Attached is a copy of a letter forwarded from the Chief Inspector of Explosives 
to the Harbours Association, dated 2 November, the text of which is self 
explanatory. 

In order that I may formu late an earl y repl y I enlist an urgent indication of 
your opinions with supporting reasons to the proposa l made. 

P. Manser 
OPERATIONS MANAGER 

ENCL. 
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c;,.-, 
CJ..N ..... , l-<.(. 

THE HARBOURS ASSOCfoTION OF NE',/ Zl::AulND 

P.O. Box 1765, 
Wellington . 

3rd November 1970. 

MEl•:ORANDUM for All Members and All 
Members of the Executive. 

Dangerous Goods Act - Petroleum Storage 

--\ 
- -~ --

Hereunder is the text of a letter from the Chief Inspector of Dangerous 
Goods suggesting that Harbour Boards need not be represented on a 
c ommittee provided for under the above Act. I would appreciate your 
early comments on this letter. 

The Secretary, 

Rl~~ 
Sec~<" 

DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF INSPECTOR OF EXPLOSIVES 

Wellington. 

2 November 1970 
Harbours Association of New Zealand, 
P.O. Box 1765, 
1-/e llington. 

Dear Sir, 

Dangerous Gcods Act 1957 -
Petroleum Storage Committee 

This Department i s at present examining the Dangerous Goods Legislation 
with a view to promoting appropriate amendments. 

Section 22 of the Act provides interalia that no licence shall be issued 
under the Act for the storage of petroleum in bulk in any premises adjac ent 
to any harbour, to or from which harbour it is proposed to deliver petrol­
eum by means of pipelines unless the provisions made or proposed to be made 
for the public safety, and for compliance with the provis ions of the Act, 
have been approved by a Committee consisting of the Chief Inspector, 
representatives of the New Zealand Naval Board, Anny Board, and Air Board, 
a Harbour Ehgineer or other officer appointed by the Harbour Board 
concerned, and the Director of Civil Aviation. 

In view of the changed conditions relating to public safety stemming from 
defence considerations it is proposed that this provision should be 
deleted from the Legislation . 

It is my impression that in view of the powers accorded harbour boards by 
Regulat ions made under the Harbours Act it is unnecessary for the views of 
harbour boards to be expressed by means of representation on such a 
Committee. This is also supported by my experience in the working of the 
Committee. 

As a consequence, I would conclude that the harbour boards are able to 
ensure that their interests would be adequately catered for if this 
provision were deleted from the Act. However, I should appreciate your 
views on this question. Yours faithfully, 

E.L. Sellens 
Chief Inspector of Dangerous Goods 

' 
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14 ~eptember, 1970. 

The Operations anae;er, 
B. P. (N . ~. ) Ltd . , 
c.1.0. ox e92, 
, El I.ING TON • 

A'i':rE? nur k . >. ..3 :RRY 

Dear Sir, 

1 . Favona Road 
Please find attached a copy of the letter to the City 
of t:anukau seeking approval tc proceed ·1th ._ tage 1 
of the reclamation. 

2 . ,echanics bay Installation 
At the present, the Eoard and the Auckland 11octric 
r o~,er Hoard are considering the power and supply needs 
for the final 1equircmento of the Ferguoson ha.rf 
Container Co-plex. It occurs to me that in the event 
that the Company may remain on 2 acres of the present 
lease, t llut your present transfor1er facilitieo and 
reticulation could be re-arrariged . It mr y be 
.. dv,, tngeous if you could consiuer thi::. i:;iaT.ter anti have 
discussions v.i th the vhief F.ngineer A. · •• • D. at your 
earliest convenience. 

Yours faithfully, 

CHI 'F F.NC:IN • DOAIW. 

E'-.,L : Copy of letter to ity of ..:anukau. 

NS:NXH 



Operatione Depit.l'tment, 
179 akefield ~treet , 

'U.lN~rON £L: ,18~9 

10 ept ber 1970 Cur Ref 1 ot..:?. /!, 

neral .;er, 
A icklarul Jiarbour rd, 
P.O. x 12.:>9, 

tr.,lCLl\fl • 

t 

Si .. e 1·1tin to You ori. ) Mr11 1970, we 
our plans t{.l r loc."£te our b11llr. oper t1oAS 

cod racl.cmation in th• hvo ,o d a t a 
Nl$alt of the proi,-e s u-le, •• now wish to ro U.O. our a pli• 

t1® to oc:c:upy tue lana wrd.eh dll be cou ro f;ed thin th• 
h of a letter frc111 the .Board to Manuka1.1 City Co1 i1 with 
which • have Clgl'(t.d. • would like to ee his lbt~ l" ut tor­
• 4 to the Council at an e,rl,y date in ord rt t the 
cl.a.~ tlon sbvuld pro<:ee . 

jectiveb in the ~hole of this m tter e to ca te 
t bll$hed potsition u 1.1 major 8\lP:l)lieJ' of j)l,tro U!ll products 

uc: l. nd r «.Lonal ar .t and to p n as 
~aaary to meot the needa or the ac:ceptel 

t I' ity to estsblish our bulk pr wher , 
o cal di;nlo;xnent progrdlllle can be ac 

high C.!i tal lnvostm~nt to be incurred 
its r~:notenuss fz,om a suit ble b rthl 
a pi line to th lavona !ld eih wit 

pabl.e or aeco;.ting white oil product e 
located cloae to tha stern Tie ,all 
this t. c1l1.tf IIO\lld be retained in it& 

o bave ubff4uently been aisked by t 
technic lly possible to extond thitl p 
Md tQ acco:'!l!IIOda.te tho r.ooption r c1l 

• on land which the Board 11fOU 
• uch a prop<>sal ia tee nica 

attractive to ua if it wer cou1led 1d 
which w 14 enable ue to envieage the 
a J ct1v e, and if the extenelon or th l 
tot Aaticiated $1,800,0 0 wnich the ~ 
'lb.fl parcels of l:xnd ottered do not meet Mb 
therefore •ould be most unwilli to aecopt 
ao rloutJ proposal. 

ear boHv<tr encour ged to believe t.. tit 
int<i,rnat to •llow us to 11!.'<\1.nt in •~ b.rg 

y it is possible for the Board to 
of JirOVidin, tor tho recei.-tion or 
i~ ortati ·n of lubricating cil b a 
ete. hich •ould cn,ble us to meet 
roducts nd wiuoh are non-tla ab 

~lie ba»ard in the area. 'urre 
in Auck nil bJ aea and are there 
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It is our view that we have given ever1 dication that H are 
are ot the pr bl ms that th• din f cing in me ting the 

need.5 of the area to import an tore otroleum products lllld ban 
de onatrated our goodwill by progre sin tho vona .Road proposals. 

• feel that tbe ex.atence of our Favona d installation will 
guarantee the Board a revenu from th wh:>le of BP's volume for at 
least the economic life of the pi__peline (~;5 years) and in addition 
we are optimistic of the opportunity of attr cting a major proportion 
ot th. volume of producte diotributed by other companies in the South 
Auckland area. Juch a f cillty could possibly go some ay to re­
taining im orts thr ugh the ort, by delaying lternative invest~ents 
and eaein& the preemire for ditional l&n in the fort area. 

e therefore submit the follo in pror.osal tot cilitate a eoluticn 1 

1. The Board grant to our Co :J.,MY the d velo ent rights for a 
period of ten or fifteen y over 20 crea of land to be 
reclaillled at Fnvona ·o d, a proxil!li tely 8. 5 acres to be 
developed immediately nnd leased th rights of perpetual 
r newal to the Co pany. Subaequent developa1ent ~creage 
would be made pro rassively and l d by the Co pany on the 
same terms. 'lllia part of our prop() 1 would meet the Board •s 
and the Company's objective or ovins 11 eroua Goods 
of Clauses 1 and 2 from ~chanic l'litbin five years . 

2. The oa d unJertakee to nt in the tanker berth at the 
stern 'l'ide all b rth meanwhile, ee!dng alt rnative 

berLhage in the same area sboul4 ub equent development 
so dernand. 

3. The Board consider the te of any le e it would be 
able to grant to the Com any over the portion of ita 
present leasehold at Mechanics Day hatched in red on the 
attached Drawing Ho 86'6. This l4nd to be used for the 
~urposea outlined in the oecond par ~h above. 

The Company seeks security over this land of between ten 
and twenty years and the ard y con:;ider auch a pro-
i;oaition feasible if r~cupation t ction is built in 
to any leal'e to be ranted. ueh a roval would ccn 1 er bly 
diminish the capital inv stment roquired by the Company to 
continue its Auckland oper tiono pending cl rific·1tion of the 
land avail billty 1n oth r areas close to deep w tar, ither ut 
Freemans Bay or el!'! wh re. 

The Board will appr c te that exictin f cilities t Mechanics 
Bay include investment in pipeline81 yardworl<s, power, water 
and drai e services plus buil which we estimate would 
cost $3()01000 to duplicate on IUl alter tive site. 

As the Company h s bu etted for the trla\IlSfer to Favona oad to 
co111111enca this yeu and bas avai ble funds to pa;! to the Board as 
advance rental and would wish to 111.a)te this pa,yment befo~• 31st December 
1·,10, w• would. very much appreciate 1our ly consider tion of the 
foregoing proposal. 

IT D 

Manager. 
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9 AprJ.l, 1970 
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Tht3 ttrQ I princi obJcctivoo o.re : 

(n) ,.o rin abut the r moya.J. ot tho hi e oils' t:r m 
th port rea. 
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:re-venue . Thia ccux oo ohou.l .. not bo adopt d u.nlooa 
thr.re is no other o;/ and unleos il .oyo. · tee 
th<.'re , ,uld to o ''l-'ipcline .:from •ed n" for 30 ye· r.i . 

" ,uoy oo 1ng nt 
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Gche i 

ax·d i.n 

t u.l. reaul in th r oval or 
3 to ::i ye 
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ext nsi nor 1tc. (d); could all 1,volvo th £\I'd 

1n a !innici 1 outl y of com 2::iO,JOO and could tri 
abou·t; th e oval of tl. bul f th , it o oils from 
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• • • . . . •• • 
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.-\t.~:..:::...1nd harbo'J.r Boa:r-C. , 
C. :?. 0. Box 12:i'i, 
.·\"i..·....; • ..::L..\:-(D 

Dear).lr . Lorin1er, 

A ,1\0llf, ttQUS[ V.AYf!.lll CENTRE 
: o,♦ Ttk ltRt~ACE WELU/1.GTOi\ 

?vi.arch 26, 1970 

Lots 38 and 39 Beaumont Street 

Tr:ank yoc: :or your letter of :v1arch 4, and please accept my apologies 
for :-.ct r.::?ly1::-.g soo:-ier due to the fact that I arn still uncertain as to 
r.ow °:)cs: to taclde this problem . I fully share your views that it is time 
:n.at it "·as reso:ved, but I am at a loss to offer an acceptable solution. 
"::'ne:::efore, : am re?ly:n~ to your letter in a personal way and my views 
can °:)e accepted only as my own personal views . 

°::'ne:::e is no c!ou::it in my mi:lci t;:at eventually the industry must build a 
pi?elir.e iro:-n tne Refinery to _.'...uckland. You will appreciate just how 
r:,ucn "·ork : nave put in on this proposal in the last few years 
cnc!_;avo1.:r'.ng to get the industry to agree and to 1nake definite forward 
plans. You will appreciate, too, that the amount of money involved is 
too ;:::ea: :.or our company alone to finance . The situation has been 
a 6 gra,·a:"c. recently by the reluctance of the Shell/BP/Todd consortium 
tc 1-:,akc -...9 their minds on the pipeline in view of the Maui field . They 
ar,:; giving consideration to the possibility of another refinery and, 
:h..::·efore, in the long term may not be interested in a pipeline to Auckland. 

°::'he situation at the moment is that we have asked three construction 
co:~,par.ic.:s to advise us the cost of a definitive cost estimate for the 
?i?din..: . We will have to spend $60 - 70 , 000 just to determine the 
:ea;;.:.,:~ity a:-ici a firm cost as oc: r previous studies have been based on 
e-,::,,,a,cs oi cost based on routes traced on a 1nap. When this information 
co:1·.c:s in , I will be pressing the industry hard to spend the money to 
d..::crmine the cconor;-1ics and to m.ake an application for a pipeline . 

::. ,i,c: p1?di:-ie goes ahead, this would carry only the white products 
ma:rn'.acturcd at the refinery, and therefore fuel oils, bitumen and the 
:-11,:-.or products, that is, products in small volu1ne which still have to 

irom overseas , will remain in the Pakenham/Beaumont Street 
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::i.· ,_;a , Tnis, oi course, reduces the revenue to the Board very 
c-c:1~ic, ~·::.bly, but iucl oil a:1d other products are growing rapidly in volume 
z..:-:.C:. sv :h~r~ \Vil! s~.:.11 be a ::;igni{icant rcven1......:: £rorn these products . 

Co:1"1c:.g now to the specific problem of Lots 38 and 39 Beaumont Street, 
_ cx?c:Ct - ai:d this is only rny personal view - that the Board may have 
::. st::-cct legal right in whatthey a::-e p:·oposing to charge us . Our legal 
_,,1..:01.J .{; say tt~.;..·l! is, in fact , son1c doubt abou~ tr1e tanks and ,ve arc 
_;.L·e:s.sing tI'.1...:n1 co give us a firrn opinion because the solicitors for the 
Boarci are flatly refusing to discuss the subject and rnaking quite 
c:.ogmatic staten1ents on the rights of the Board. While we may have to 
co:-icec:.e that t}'.c Board has a strictly legal right , if one looks at the 
additional very high cost of land to our com.pany, it does seen, that 
jus:ice at least docs not appear to be done . under the Board's proposal 
ior rental of the sites , we would be paying nearly $10 , 000 per acre , 
basc:ci on the fact that assets, wh:ch arc necessary to our bus,ness and 
our use of the site, becon,e Harbour Board property, and a r e being 
rented cack ;,o us . It appears that even assets which have had to be 
removed by us in the course of our busines are being rented back to us , 
as ,,·ell as the new assets we have built on the san,e site to r eplace them. 

This does make tne cost oi the la:-'.d to us inordinately high . For 
instance, we believe the market value of the land only is no more than 
aboi.:t $7,000 per acre, whereas in fact you are asking us to pay 
a);)proximately $10,000. 

I ar:.1 aware, too, that in our disci.:ssions with the Board they hav e 
c:-idcavourcd to meet us to son1e C:egrec by a suggestion that thei r 
:-eversionary interest could becorne part of their contribution to a new 
s:te at Te Atatu, bi.:t the economics of such a move without a pipeline , 
to an indu»try whose selling prices and margins are fixed by gove r nment, 
arc unattractive and could not be reasonably justified . I would like to 

,;cc the indu,;try move bulk products at Te Atatu , but the r e is no economic 
justification to spend the money unless it can be combined with a pipeline 
which must include tankage to receive the product at the Auckland end, 
in which case the storage is part of the overall project producing 
C~3tribt:.tion ::>avings . 

I have endeavoured to set out the total position as I see it, and I admit 
that the company did sign these agreements in the early days and , 

th,_; rcior(;, must accept the consequences . I expect that nobody envisaged 
at that tin1c the effect it would have on the economics of our business on 
,,_;ri-Y:ination oi the leases, and, therefore, we can only ask that you take 
" more rea»onable view of the assessment of rent based on what is an 



: an'. ,:;x,r,:;n,dy r,:;:c:c~;inl lo rcco,--.--..,--.c;1d to n1y con1pany that we take the 
r:,a~:cr to Coc:n , ;1;1d I \\'Ould hope that this last resort can be avoided , 
bu, ,: '.s dii:ic lt a~ the 1~1.orncnt as your solicitor s appea r to leave 
2.0,;o:c:rely :-io roo,n :or discussion , or perhaps for some con,pron,ise . 

! ~~Tl go:ng or. l\;;!ave ior tl1c next t\VO \veeks, but on n1y return I hope to 
J~: to Au...:k:~nC. \Vithin ~~1c iollo\ving fc,v wee~s, dur ing which time I 
will r:ng you to sel'! ii \\'e can arrange a tin,e for a fu r ther discu ssion. 

, ~urs sincerely, /.r J 

I \_//GC~;',--U -- -"-( 
:-- . L . Gniackc 

Marketing Director. 
:\"Lli/hc 
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' WESTERN RECLAMATION 

LANJ FOR B. ~. REFERENCE P . O. REPORT: 

1. Seems that a policy decision is required as to whether we favour 
Sanfords expanding into adjacent land to the west . 

2. This decision must be related to the possible uses of the land 
becoming available (yellow) . 

(a) If it is to be used for petroleum products, its narrow width 
may preclude effective use for Class I goods . 

(b) On the other hand it could be quite suitable for say B, P. 
Offices and terminal operations including a pump station in association 
with Block I. 

(c) If the yellow land is reased for other than oil storage then 
the op0ortunity to close Daldy Street for additional land is los t. 

See my pro;)Osal and evaluate . 

3. If the above premises are correct and we could arrange to recover 
the 340' x 90' strip along Sa.nf'ord , then possibilities are:-

1, Recover Block II by 1972 
Recover Part Block VI by 1972 
Street available 

2 . Give Ex u . s . s.co . 
Recover Part Block VII 

2. 0 
0 . 7 
0 , 5 

3, 2 

1.5 
1 . 6 

3,1 

ac . 
ac . 
ac , 

ac , 

ac, 
ac. 

ac , 

4 , The decision as to which is the best move disregardine cost of 
acquisition is dependent on certain understandings with B. P . as follows , 

5, Notwithstanding that B, P, have asked for 5 - 6 acres in Western 
Reclamation, lets look at the situation more logically:-

(a) B,P, at present have : White Products at Quay Street 
Black Product at \7estern Reclamation 
held by other Companies . 

(b) The white products are to go to Favona Road and while the Company 
may not like having to share blacks with other Companies and existing 
us e could well continue . Indeed I am sure that with B, P, at Favona 
Road , they will be working together on whites for the Air Port etc. 

(c) This prime requirement for land in Western Reclamation i s the 
Boards in order that Eastern Foreshore can be fully released and Tanker 
Berth closed down . To do this we want the Company to lay down a pipe­
line through the Port and if this can be done then the requirement for 
land at •Nestern Reclama tion is, and in priority:-

(i) Pump Station and Surge tanks for petrol and Av. Kerosene . 

. .. 
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(ii) Some local dis tribution of the above two products with 
office space . 

(iii) Some storage f or specials such as solvents . 

(iv) Storage for the other products Nhich wi ll be related on 
type and quanti t y to l and that can be made available . 

In my opinion we do not make l and available f or black oils. I f the 
pipeline right through materialises there can be possi bilities of 
additional tankage being avail able f or blacks i f so required. 

Therefore we offer B.P. up to three acres only and we select the 
pr oposition which suits us best in relation to port planning and 
safety needs . I n my opi nion the Block II and part Block VI is better 
than the land alongside Halsey Street . 

NS:RB 
1.4.70 
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AUCKLA~D HARBOUR BOARD 
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OIL CONSOLIDATION PROPOSALS RELATING TO B.P.'S SCHEME 

1 . Having regard to lease expiry dates , present utilisation and the 
occupiers concerned, there is only certain land in reasonably sized 
blocks in the Freemans Bay Reclamation area which woull be suitable or 
available for long term oil consolidation proposals . These blocks are 
listed as follows and are coloured on the attached Plan Ref , B,1 808/7 , 

(a) The whole of Block II - 2 acres O roods 02 ,1 5 perches , (Red) 
( o) Part of Block VI, Lots 11 -21 , 1 acre 2 roods 13 perches . (Yellow) 
(c) Ex Union Company land , 1 acre 1 rood 39 . 92 perches , (Green) 
( d) Victor Plasters' site - Lots 38-44 Western Reclamation . (Brown) 

( e) Certain Lots in Block VII - 1 acre 2 roods 13. 07 perches . (Blue) 

2, B. P. have stated that they require 6 acres of land in the Freemans 
Bay Reclamation area . It i s unlikely however , that such an area can be 
accumulated for the Company in that location an an exercise involving 
a more limited area , a6suming this to be satisfactory, is the object of 
this exercise . 

3 , There are three areas of those lis ted above 11hich could be available 
for Oil Consolidatinn, without any com~lic~tion as to the removal of 
existinf Lessees, bit these must be cons idered in the light of other 
planning matters relevant in the port at this time, in particular the 
wheat trade and Northern Roller Mills . Two o~ these areas, the Victor 
Plasters ' site , and the ex Union Steamshio Co . site, could be available 
immediately . The third involving an area of aprroximately 1½ acres: 
will not be available until June 1975 by whioh time all the leases in 
that area will have expired without Right of Renewal and without 
compensation . This latter area I refer to comprises Lots 11 -21 , Block 
VI , now occupied by Dillinghams , Auckland Seine Boat, Neuchatel and 
J , Lysaight . 

4. The other two areas being the whole of Block II and ~t. Block VI 
offer some complicatione in re-acquisition . I f however , both of these 
areas could be consolidated and subject to the City being prepared to 
close ~aldy Street , a total of just over 3t acres would be available in 
one Block {3 acres, 2 roods, 9 , 2 perches) . This includeR half an acre 
of closed road which it would be in the Board ' s interest to purchase 
from the City in order to retain the whole area on a similar system of 
leasehold tenure . The diff iculties in re-acquiring part Block VI 
however, are related to the acquisition o·~ the property held by Sanford~ 
and Caltex on long term riehts . I believe that it would be almost 
imnossible to negotiate with these lessees for the purchase of these 
s ections without offerins them alternate land on a lon6 term lease basis . 
One solution could be:-

( a ) Re-locate SanfordE Ltd from Lot 29 to Shed 118 including associated 
land adjoining the Western Viaduct. (This involves the removal of 
Kia Ora ~isheries who have a temporary tenancy of a large part of Shed 
11 8). 

(b) Caltex , the lessee of Lots 27 and 28 Block VI, has renewal rights 
but could probably be persuaded to release this land on the basis of an 
offer of more secure tenure in the lower ~estern Reclamation area 
adjoining Jellicoe Street . 

Other alternate s ites have been considered for Sanfords but each 
is complicated and offere a poor s olution e . g . pt._ e~ Union Co . block, 
J . Lysaight or Auckland Seine Boat s ite in 1974, ~ solutions 
effecting other useful areas already consolidated 41.&to title or potent­
ially consolidated. 

. . . . . . . .. 
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There i s one further complicating facto~ that being the expiring 
• date of the Carbonic Ice leas e which is not until 1977. Another 
factor is that Sani'ords are looking for a dditional l and on .vhi.ch to 
expand onto and tho Shell s ite in Block VI could offer the best 
solution for them.?akine all matters into account therefore, the area 
coloured yellow on the plan is unsuitable for oil consolida tion and 
probably best left with existing lessees but allowing for expansion 
by Sanfords. 

(c) Block II - Those l eases expire at various intervals from May of 
thi s year until June of 1973, C. Aicken and Sons Ltd 's activities would 
nor~a' y be seriously effected when its f irst lease expires at the end 
of this year . A suitable compromise as far as Aicken i s concerned , 
would be to extend the availability of the lease areas which expire in 
the 11car future to a f i xed date, say the end of 1972, but subject to 
t he Comnany agrecin~ t o re-accommodate by this t ime and sell its lease­
holrl. interest in its l ong t er.11 interests t o the Board at a fair 
valuation . J . Sahw' s lca ,3c ·;ould have to be negotiated for and L.A. 
Marquet's lease with ri~hts of renewal can be bought now as it is on 
the mB.rlrn t. There are no re-accom:nodation probl ems in the purchase of 
Block II as ~ost Leseee ' s activities could be reasonably accorcmoda tea. 
outside the port area . The amount of compensation estimated to be 
payable s ay as a t the enJ of 1972, woult be $150 , 000 , 

Recommend.et ion: 

Aim for th2 acquisition of all of the outstanding l ease rights 
Block II (2 acres a~prox . red on plan) by the end of 1972. 
do this it will be necessary: -

( a) To negotiate and purchase Marquet' s leasehold interest 
i mmediately, 

( b) Negotiate wi th Aicken on -'1 Sons and J , Shaw to terminate 
leases on a com. on da te at the end of 1972, 

Aim for the consolidation of pt , Block VII (1 } a cres blue on plan) 
July 1975, No lessee interests to purchase , 

£his in effect gives B, P , 2 acres by the end of 1972 and a 
: · 1: ~her 11 acres by mid 1975 to enable the com,letion of their phasing 
0 ut fron. Mechanics Bay . :rhe ingoing cost f or B.4. a·rirox . ; 150 ,000 
for the land available i n 1972, plus rental s aid '1rr the purchase of 
1. JProvements on pt . Block VII which wi ll have reverted to the Board 
b the date of expiry of the l ast lease in this block , June 1975 , 

Should B. ~ . wish to commence relocation at an earlier da te than 
1e end of 1972 , the only alternative would be either Victor Plasters or 
: Union Co . s ite dependirig on ·,•h:it "a~ requi red for the ·vheat trade . 



OIL CONSOLL2AflQK ltO'PO~ US : -:ARL\TION AS TO Li\ID AVAILABILITY ,, 
DLOCX VII . - • REm'ffS -g;_y RBCL.ti.r"A='1Cii' 

Lot JJ9e_. ~ Lessee Lease. xnireq Rip;ht of ,{encwal C omucns a ti on Govt. 'ialuation Cost of Acguisition 

11 & 12 38. 44 Dillingha:a 17 . 9 . 74 .Jil Nil Land 36 , 500 Nil as at 17.9.74 
Imp . 16 , 000 

c .v. 52 , 500 

13 19.22 Auckland Seine 19 . 3. 74 nn llil Land 24,000 Nil as at 19.3.74 
Boat I rtp . 32,000 -c.v. 56 , 000 

14-1 8 3 roods Heuchated 24 . 6.75 !Iil Uil Land 11 8,500 Nil as at 24 . G.75 
17.75p. Irin . 19,500 

C . v . 138,000 

19-21 1 rood J . Lysai _;ht s .1 ;, . 70 Nil llil Land 63,000 Nil as at 8 .1 2. 70 
17 . 66p . Io-p . 25 , 000 -c.v. 88,000 
1A. 2R. 13 . 0?P . 



OIL CONSOLIDATION PROPOSALS VARIATIONS AS TO LAND AVATLADI LITY ,, 
PT. BLOCK VI - FREEMANS BAY RECL,H,lal'IGU 

Lot Nos . ~ Lessee Lease Jx...,ires Right of Renewal .f omr2e nsa ti on Govt. 'laluation Cost of Acguieiti on 

1 & 2/VI 39 . 26 Shell on 10.11.71 Nil Nil Land 44 , 500 Nil at 10 .1 1. 71 . 
Imp . 3 , 000 -c.v. 47 , 000 

30/VI 33. 06 Shell Oil 6 . 7.76 Nil Nil Land 25,000 Nil at 10.1 1 . 71 assuming 
Co. would accept by term 

c.v. 25,500 lease over al+,ernate area 
say Lot 4/V at present to 
be leased to Co . on short 
term lease, 

29/VI 33. 06 Sanford Ltd 12 . 10.77 In perpetuity ?ayable Land 26,000 $40,000 but l i kely to be 
Imp. 12 , 500 very difficult to acquire 

at any price unless alter-
c.v. 38,500 nate land can be made 

available to Company. 

27 & 28/VI 39. 26 Caltex 10 . 11 . 10 In perpetuity Payable Land 42,000 $55 , 000 but likely to be 
Imp. 11 , 000 very difficult to acquire 

at any price unless alter-
53, 000 nate land can be made avail 

able to the Company. 

26/VI 19. 63 Carbonic Ice 12 . 10.77 N'il Uil Land 18, 500 Best left until 12 . 10 . 77 
Imp . 6 , 500 without compensation. 

1A. OR . 4. 27?. 2, 500 
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Cos t of Acguisiti# Lot 'No_. ~ Lessee Lease Expires Right of Renewal CoroEensation Govt . Valuation 

1 21 . 44 J . Shaw Temp. Tenancy Nil Nil Land 26 ,000 Uil 
I mp . 16 ,000 

c.v. 42,000 

2 21 . 45 J . Shaw 13 . 10 . 71 ?al Nil Land 21,750 Nil as at 13. 10 . 71. 
I mp . 11,500 

33 , 250 

3 21 . 45 C. Aicken 20 . 6.73 Nil Nil Land 21,750 Nil as at 20. 6. 73 
Imp. 6 , 500 

c.v. 28,250 

4 21 . 45 n 30. 9. 70 In perpetuity Payable Land 21,750 $25 , 000 as company's other 
3,350 leases in this area termin-

ate shortly this one should 
25 , 100 become available at normal 

compensation. 

5 21 . 45 Shell Co . 1. ~. 70 Nil Nil Land 26,000 Nil as at 1. 5. 70 
2, 000 -

28 ,000 

2/ 27 . 27 C. Aicken 28.6.81 To 2023 Payable Land 22 ,500 ~2 2,750 as ccmnany' s other 
DP25871 I mp . 250 l eases in t hi s area termin-

ate shortly this one should 
c.v. 22 ,750 become available at normal 

compensation. 

4/ 
DP25871 26 . 68 c. Aicken 1 . 7. 78 To 2020 Payable Land 22 , 500 $ 32 , 200 as co~ryany ' s other 

I mp . 9,700 leases in this area term.in-
ate shortly this one should 

32 , 200 become available at normal 
compensation. 

1/ 
DP25871 21.02 J . Shaw 14. 4 . 79 To ?021 Payable Land 25,250 ~37, 750 sal e wQu}d require 

I mp . 11, 500 to be negotiat..ed , 

37, 750 . . . ... ... 
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Lot No . ~ Lessee Lease Ex:eires Rie;ht o:f Renewal C om:eensa ti on Govt . Valu~ Cost of Acgui.sition 

3/ 
DP25871 26 . 46 L.A. Marquet 4 . 3.78 To 2020 Payable Land 25,000 Can be bought now for 

Imp. 13,500 $30 , 000 . 

7 & 8 1rd C. Aicken 14. 10. 70 Nil Nil c.v. J81200 2,84p . Land 53,000 Nil at 14.10. 70 
Imp . 750 

c.v. 53, 750 
9-11 1rd c. Aicken 20.6.73 Nil Nil Land 68, 500 Nil a s at 20 , 6 , 73 . 

24 , G4p. Imp. 15,450 

"L !"\l\. 0°.15--. c.v. 83 , 950 



Lots 10 to 19/VI 

Lots 38/44 

OIL CONSOLIDATION ~ROPOSALS VARIATION AS TO LAHD AVAILABILITY 

Received from U. S .S.Co. by the Board and occupied under various temporary 

tenancy arrangements. 

Area 1 acre 1 rood 39. 92 perches . 

$23,000 compensation paid to U.S.S,Co. to be repaid. 

Recovered from Victor Plasters and now occupied under various temporary 

tenancy arrangements. 

Area 1 acre 5.06 perches. 

Board paid $61,500 for the lessees interest in improvements and lease and 
might reasonably expect some repayment of this from any ingoing lessee. 

-
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] , B.P. (]'TEN ZEALAND} LIMITED _-:- OIL INSrh.LLATIONS 7 MECHANICS BAY 

'rhe General Manager advised in h i s r e:port of' proposals f'or r e­
s iting the f'aciliti es of' B. P . (New Zealand) Ltd at present accommo­
dat ed a t Mechanics Bay . The proposals provide f'or the Company 
establishing a storage and administr ative f'acility on a s even a cre 
s ite to be r eclaimed i n the Mangere I nlet adjoining Favona Road , 
'.I'.he purpose of' this storage area is t o a ccommodate the bulk of' the 
Company ' s white oi l s i. e . Class I, imported by tanker dis charged a t 
the Eastern Tanker berth . The Company seeks to re t a i n a f'ive a cre 
l easehold site on its pr esent loca tion on perpetual right s of' re­
newal and pump v1hite oi l s via a pipeline to the Favona Road site . 
The Board ' s Planning Panel had decided ,to i nf'or m the Company that 
whi l e it welcomes the proposal to reloca t e the oil installations away 
f'rom t he city area, it cannot agree to the Company r emaining in 
Mechanics Bay. As an alt ernative the Board has suggested it 
will assist the Company in gr anting a lea se in perpetuity in 
the Western Reclamation and has established that the Col'lp::my' s needs 

would amount to a~pro~i~ately 3½ acres . Such proposal being contin­
gent on the _pra~t1cab1l1 ty of' extendi ng the Favonn Road - Easter n 
Foreshore p1pol1ne 2long the waterfront to the Wester n Reclamation 
The C?mpany ~as been formally advised of' the Boar d ' s immedi ate • 
re~c~1on to 1 t~_. pro:i;,osa l s and_,_has been_further r equested to set up 
a Joint stud? wit~ the Boc1rd co establish the f'our principal 
matter s d~t·ule~l_ 1n the report . The Coupcmy had been advised of' 
the Board s att1 tude and approval to the act i on t aken vms r eouested . 

~urii:i.g discuos ion ref'erence was made to the es t ablishme;t of' 
the p1p~l1ne to Mangere I nl~ t and the atti>:c-. ction th i s r.JiGht have 
to. a llo11 removal of' other 0 11 Companies to the Frwona Road ai>ea 
being~ much s~f'er and pref'or able site . Concern was expr essed ' 
r egard~ng tho p~oxinity of' the present B. P. pipelines t; the 
operat1onB at tlle F'ergusson Wharf' nren nnd it was considered that 
~n no account should t he Conpany be nllo,c;ed to remaj_n ett the 
~as tern Foi>cshore sj_te . 

It was Rr830LVrD that the action t:iken be conf'irmed, 




